product revenues of the prior year from the resulting product. The next ACOA repayment is currently
accrued as $72,629 based on OxC-beta product sales of $726,288 in the nine-month period ended July
31, 2018 and is due on 30 June 2019. This amount will increase based on sales in the final fiscal quarter
of the 2018 fiscal year.

Restatement
In the 2017 and prior fiscal years, the Corporation did not fair value the ACOA research and development
repayable funding as required under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IAS 20 Government Grants. The
Corporation has restated the financial statements to reflect the fair value. The Corporation uses the

SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Page 6 of 15

assumption of a 35% discount rate and future projected revenues to determine the fair value. The fair
value is a Level 3 discounted cash flow model. The following table reflects the prior period errors:

As Originally
Presented Adjustments As Restated

Statement of financial position
Current portion of research and development repayable funding 18,901$   -$   18,901$
Long-term portion of research and development repayable
   funding 3,350,677$   (3,200,694)$   149,983$

Statement of comprehensive loss - Three month period
Accretion of research and development repayable funding -$   14,011$   14,011$
Loss for the period from continuing operations (1,236,556)$   (14,011)$   (1,250,567)$
Total comprehensive loss for the period from continuing and
   discontinued operations (1,268,404)$   (14,011)$   (1,282,415)$

Statement of comprehensive loss - Nine month period
Accretion of research and development repayable funding -$   38,707$   38,707$
Loss for the period from continuing operations (3,668,335)$   (38,707)$   (3,707,042)$
Total comprehensive loss for the period from continuing and
   discontinued operations (3,739,295)$   (38,707)$   (3,778,002)$

Statement of changes in equity
Loss for the period from continuing operations (1,236,556)$   (14,011)$   (1,250,567)$
Accumulated deficit (24,298,655)$   3,188,994$   (21,109,661)$
Shareholders' Equity (1,785,012)$   3,200,695$   1,415,683$

Statement of cash flows - Three month period
Accretion of research and development repayable funding -$   14,011$   14,011$

Statement of cash flows - Nine month period
Accretion of research and development repayable funding -$   38,707$   38,707$

Loss per share - Three month period
Loss per share, basic and diluted from continuing operations (0.04)$   -$   (0.04)$

Loss per share - Nine month period
Loss per share, basic and diluted from continuing operations (0.13)$   -$   (0.13)$